AMENDMENT NO. 2TO
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
DESIGN OF INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS AT THE
MCEWEN DRIVE INTERCHANGE WITH I-65
COF Contract No. 2018-0062

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into on this the day of
20 , by and between the City of Franklin, Tennessee (“City”) and
Alfred Benesch & Company ("Consultant").
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on May 8, 2018, City and Consultant entered into a Professional Services
Agreement (“Agreement”) entitled Design of Intersection Improvements at the McEwen Drive
Interchange with 1-65; and

WHEREAS, said Agreement stipulated that the Consultant would be paid a not-to-
exceed fee of Twenty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-Five and 60/100 Dollars ($28,365.60)
for survey, engineering, and related technical services, as detailed in the Scope of Services; and

WHEREAS, on December 11, 2018, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen (“BOMA”)
approved Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement with the Consultant for additional survey and
roadway design to allow for the modification of the right-turn lane(s) from eastbound West
McEwen Drive to southbound I-65 at a cost increase not-to-exceed Thirty-Five Thousand Fifteen
and 20/100 Dollars ($35,015.20); and

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant realize the need for additional design work for the
Project due to circumstances beyond the control of the Consultant; and

WHEREAS, the Consultant has provided a Proposal (“Attachment A”), dated August 26,
2019, for an increase in engineering services in the amount of Fourteen Thousand Three
Hundred Forty-Five and No/100 Dollars ($14,345.00); and

WHEREAS, the City has reviewed the Proposal and desires to enter into an agreement
for the Project as proposed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of these premises and the mutual promises
contained herein, it is agreed by and between the parties as follows:

1. The foregoing recitals are incorporated by reference as if fully stated herein.

2. Consultant’s Responsibilities and Duties. Consultant agrees to perform the work as
proposed in Attachment A, dated August 26, 2019, which includes the Scope of Services for this
Amendment, all of which shall be considered as an integral part hereof.

3. City’s Responsibilities and Duties. City shall pay Consultant for the cost of the work as
described in Attachment A in an amount not-to-exceed Fourteen Thousand Three Hundred
Forty-Five and No/100 Dollars ($14,345.00).

Law Dept. approved 10.24.19



The City reserves the right to issue any payments jointly to the Consultant and Sub-Consultant
when the City receives information that the Consultant has not paid its Sub-Consultant.

4, Waiver. Neither party’s failure nor delay to exercise any of its rights or powers under
this Amendment will constitute or be deemed a waiver or forfeiture of those rights or powers.
For a waiver of a right or power to be effective, it must be in writing signed by the waiving party.
An effective waiver of a right or power shall not be construed as either (a) a future or continuing
waiver of that same right or power, or (b) the waiver of any other right or power.

5. Severability. If any term or provision of the Amendment is held to be illegal or
unenforceable, the validity or enforceability of the remainder of the Amendment will not be
affected.

6. Precedence. In the event of conflict between this Amendment and the provisions of the
previous Agreement(s), or any other contract, agreement or other document to which this
Amendment may accompany or incorporate by reference, the provisions of this Amendment
will, to the extent of such conflict (or to the extent the Agreement is silent), take precedence
unless such document expressly states that it is amending this Amendment.

7. Entire Agreement. The Amendment between the parties supersedes any prior or
contemporaneous communications, representations or agreements between the parties,
whether oral or written, regarding the subject matter of the entire Amendment. The terms and
conditions of this Amendment may not be changed except by an amendment expressly
referencing this Amendment by section number and signed by an authorized representative of
each party.

8. Additions/Modifications. If seeking any addition or modification to the Amendment, the
parties agree to reference the specific paragraph number sought to be changed on any future
document or purchase order issued in furtherance of the Amendment, however, an omission of
the reference to same shall not affect its applicability. In no event shall either party be bound
by any terms contained in any purchase order, acknowledgement, or other writings unless: (a)
such purchase order, acknowledgement, or other writings specifically refer to the Amendment
or to the specific clause they are intended to modify; (b) clearly indicate the intention of both
parties to override and modify the Amendment; and (c) such purchase order, acknowledgement,
or other writings are signed, with specific material clauses separately initialed, by authorized
representatives of both parties.

9. Breach. Upon deliberate breach of the Amendment by either party, the non-breaching
party shall be entitled to terminate the Amendment without notice, with all of the remedies it
would have in the event of termination, and may also have such other remedies as it may be
entitled to in law or in equity.

10. Survival. This Amendment shall survive the completion of or any termination of the
original contract, revised contract, or agreement or other document to which it may accompany

or incorporate by reference.

All other provisions of the Agreement, dated March 20, 2018, and Amendment No. 1, dated
December 11, 2018, are unchanged and remain in full force and effect.

Law Dept. approved 10.24.19



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment.

CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE:

By:
Dr. Ken Moore
Mayor
Date:

Attest:

Eric S. Stuckey
City Administrator
Date:

Approved as to Form:

Maricruz R. Fincher, Staff Attorney

ALFRED BENESCH & COMPANY:

By:
Print:
Title:
Date:

Law Dept. approved 10.24.19



COF Contract No. 2018-0062 - Ammendment No 2 - Attachment A

benesch

August 26, 2019

Mr. Jonathan Marston, PE

City of Franklin

109 Third Avenue South, Suite 142
Franklin, TN 37064

Alfred Benesch & Company
8 Cadillac Drive, Suite 250
Brentwood, Tennessee 37027
www.benesch.com

P 615-370-6079

F 615-627-4066

RE:  Supplemental Scope and Man-day Estimate to Provide Engineering Services
For McEwen Drive WB ramp to 1-65 Southbound

Franklin, TN

Dear Mr. Marston:

Per our phone conversations and email correspondence, we have completed a scope and man-day estimate
to identify items that were added to the project outside the original scope of services. In addition, we have
included a cost plus amount to provide as needed construction phase assistance. We appreciate the
opportunity to submit this information for your review. The additional scope of work items are detailed

as follows:

1. Conceptual Design and Construction Estimate for potential widening of interchange ramp from
northbound 1-65 to eastbound McEwen Drive
a. Benesch coordinated with the City and TDOT to provide a conceptual design for the
widening of the interchange ramp from NB 1-65 to EB McEwen Drive. Benesch discussed
this option with Shane Hester at TDOT Region 3 and Robert Jowers with TDOT Geotech

Division. We also corresponded with TTL to obtain accurate pricing information.
b. Benesch reviewed alternatives related to the potential rock cut or rock draping that would

be required to satisfy TDOTSs requirements for a rock catchment area.

c. Benesch also reviewed construction cost estimates related to the potential rock catchment

area alternatives.
d. Additional Hours:

i. Principal: 8hrs @ $200/hr = $1,600

ii. Project Engineer Il: 11.5hrs @ $122/hr = $1403

2. Additional Utility Coordination

a. Benesch completed addition utility coordination which involved the following:
I. Project site visit with MTEMC and the City to discuss the relocation of existing

roadway lighting.

ii. Extensive coordination with Mallory Valley Utility District regarding easement
documents. Said coordination was needed to discuss the fact that their line was

placed outside the original easement documents.

iii. Review of Atmos Gas facilities.

b. Additional Hours:

i. Project Engineer Il: 7hrs @ $122/hr = $854

Page 1 of 2



COF Contract No. 2018-0062 - Ammendment No 2 - Attachment A

Recipient @ beneSCh

Page | 2

3. Deed and Exhibit for ROW acquisition on Drury Property

a. Benesch created an exhibit and deed description for the acquisition of permanent fee-
simple right-of-way and a temporary construction easement for one parcel.

b. Benesch reviewed additional right-of-way documentation provided by the City to ensure
that the original survey data was correct and that based on all available information, right-
of-way acquisition would be required.

c. Additional Hours:

i. Project Engineer Il: 4hrs @ $122/hr = $488
4. Construction Phase Assistance (As Needed):
a. Cost Plus $10,000.00

Based on the above scope of additional services the total supplement amount is as follows:
Iltems 1,2 and 3 Lump Sum $ 4,345.00
Item 4 Cost Plus $10,000.00
Total $14,345.00

If you have any questions or need additional information, please let me know.

Sincerely

AN

Sammie McCoy,
Vice President

Page 2 of 2



	Contract_2018_0062_Amend2_Benesch_McEwenI65InterchangeMods.Law Approved
	Contract_2018_0062_Amend2AttachmentA_Benesch_McEwenI65InterchangeMods



